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May 31, 1985

Portsmouth Opens Cornfield
And IC Test Operations

Data General employees celebrated ‘‘Blue Ribbon
Day At Portsmouth” on Friday, May 17, signifying
the official start-up of Cornfield Assembly and Inte-
grated Circuit (IC) Test. Cornfield is the implementa-
tion of automated production processes.

In his opening remarks, Portsmouth Plant Manager
Rick Edson said that the start-up of these Manufac-
turing processes was ‘‘not only a Blue Ribbon Day
for Portsmouth, but also a Blue Ribbon Day for all of
Data General. These automated processes will en-
~hle our company to maintain continued leadership

an increasingly competitive world marketplace.”

“It was you who made Cornfield Assembly and IC
Test a reality,”’ said Rick. ‘‘Your teamwork has been
a key to our success. It brought these Manufacturing
processes from the idea stage, into the design
stage, and now, into production.”

After a luncheon, employees viewed a slide show
emphasizing the magnitude of their completed proj-
ect and the teamwork and pride displayed throughout
the facility. Ribbon-cutting and cake-cutting ceremo-
nies also took place, after which employees toured
the Cornfield Assembly and IC Test areas.

Other speakers at the event included: David
Chapman, senior vice president of Manufacturing;
Frank Silkman, senior vice president of Worldwide
Field Engineering; Ken Jaeggi, vice president and
chief Financial officer; Jim Williamson, vice president
of US Manufacturing Operations; and Tracey
Zellmann, director of Advanced Manufacturng Engi-
neering and Technology.

Shuttling Mail And Employees

The shuttle service which delivers mail and carries
aployees to and from Westboro and Southboro,
and mail only to Milford, runs several times daily. If
you plan to use the service from Westboro be in
Lobby B or have your mail there a few minutes before

departure time.

Southboro employees headed for Westboro
should be at Building 4 or 5. Any special pick-ups
can be arranged by calling Laureen in Westboro
Building B Lobby at extension 6690.

Milford Bound

Mail bound for the Milford facility should be in
Westboro Lobby B by 9:30 a.m. or 1:30 p.m. The
shuttle leaves Milford at 9:15 each morning and after
its 10 o’clock pickup in Westboro, stops in Southboro
at 11 a.m., returning to Milford by 11:45 a.m.

The afternoon truck travels directly back to the
Milford facility from Westboro. In an emergency
situation, a special pick-up or delivery request can
be accommodated by calling Rich Petris, Milford
Packaging and Shipping supervisor, at Milford exten-
sion 2393.

Southboro To Westboro

The Southboro-to-Westboro shuttle, which carries
employees and mail, operates on the following
schedule:

Depart Southboro Depart Westboro

8:45 a.m. 9:00 a.m.
9:15 a.m. 9:30 a.m.
9:45 a.m. 10:00 a.m.
10:45 a.m. 11:00 a.m.
11:15 a.m. 11:30 a.m.
11:45 a.m. Noon
12:45 p.m. 1:00 p.m.
1:15 p.m. 1:30 p.m.
1:45 p.m. 2:00 p.m.
2:15 p.m. 2:30 p.m.
2:45 p.m. 3:00 p.m.
3:15 p.m. 3:30 p.m.
3:45 p.m. 4:00 p.m.
4:30 p.m.

If you have clearly marked the envelope with an
employee’s telephone extension, the employee will
be called immediately and the envelope will be held
for pick-up. Questions regarding Westboro mail may
be directed to Laureen.



Three New Records Set In

Semi-Annual Dasher Road Race record of 1 hour, 1 minute and 37 seconds; 40
minutes, 11 seconds for biking and 21 minutes, 26
Three new course records were set in the eighth seconds for the run.
semi-annual Dasher Road Race held May 11. In the Race Committee Chairman John Foley attribu
three-mile race two new records were set by Greg the success of the event to the participation
Yannekis, time: 16:03, and Jane Braley, 19:04. racers, committee members and volunteers.
In the biathalon, Camillo Davis set a new course Here are the results:
BICYCLE Overall Results BICYCLE Team Resuits

Based on first 4 digits of Cost Center - 3 person teams - average for all

Name Time Place Team # of Team Finishers Average Time
1 Gerald E. Greenwood 0:41:20 21 John K. Metzger 0:50:12
2 Dana B. Perry 0:42:56 22 lan D. Proud 0:50:20 1 1090 9 0:47:48
3 Dana Barisano 0:43:13 23 Suwathin Phiansunthon  0:50:41 2 1060 = 3 0:48:04
4 ~=James A. Tuttle 0:43:21 24 Donald C. Wiser 0:51:04 3 1071 4 0:49:04
5 Joseph Boykin 0:43:32 26 Madhav G. Mutalik 0:62:07 4 1092 4 0:53:06
68 Gerard Hovagimian 0:44:18 26  Paul E. Gustafson 0:52:10 5 1091 4 0:53:10
;-::f;w;?;:‘::h g::i: :; ::‘:’:: s.y:tkeaynolds g:::ﬁ Based on first 4 digits of Cost Center - 3 person teams - first 3 only
9  John B. Kelleher 0:45:04 29  John A. Hassey 0:54:38 Place Team Team Scorers Time
10 Jan Vanderpoll 0:45:20 30 Mark B. Hecker 0:55:58
11—John C. Barstow 0:45:30 31  Richard W. Boylan 0:57:28 1 1090 Greenwood, Boykin, Driver 2:09:39
12 Lisa A. Weidner 0:45:42 32 Mark E. Levine 0:57:27 2 1071 Wing, Normile, Metzger 2:24:09
13  Brian J. Wing 0:46:40 33 Thomas A. Gardner 0:58:47 3 1060 == Tuttle, Carignan, Gustafson 2:24:11
14  David A. Utter 0:46:45 34 Donald B. Perry 0:59:34 4 1091 Hovagimian, Wiser, Hecker 2:31:18
15 Robert S. Blodgett 0:47:17 35 Karen E. Barnard 0:59:56 5 1092 Perry, Hassey, Boylan 2:34:56
16  Michael J. Normile 0:47:17 36 Dale F. Powers 1:01:11
17  Craig A. Pierce 0:47:35 37 Mark A. Travaglio 1:01:21 5
18  Alan R. Silverman 0:48:24 38 Douglas Berger 1:02:02 BICYCLE Men’s Master's Results (35 years and up)
19 Juliette M. Carignan 0:48:40 39 Paul M. Fiore 1:02:29
20 Michael Arakelian 0:50:12 Name Time
1 == James A. Tuttle 0:43:21
BICYCLE Women's Results 2 —Rockwood Keith 0:44:36
3 Peter R. Driver 0:44:47
Name Time 4 Ja}n Vanderpoll ] 0:45:20
1 Lisa A. Weidner 0:45:42 5 Michael J. Normile 0:47:17
6 John K. Metzger 0:50:12
2 Juliette M. Carignan 0:48:40
3  Karen E. Barnard 0:59:56 7 Donald B. Perry 0:50:34
8 Douglas Berger 1:02:02
9 Paul M. Fiore 1:02:29 A
-/
LONG RUN Team Results LONG RUN Overall Results
Based on first 4 digits of Cost Center - 3 person teams - average for all
Place Team # of Team Finishers Average Time Name Time
1 James L. Kent 0:34:31 32 Oliver H. Bartine 0:47:30
; :ﬁg; i g;::;gg 2 Charles G. Galligan 0:35:26 33 William Sullivan 0:47:50
3 1082 ) 04520 3 Ke?lly E. Neale 0:36:48 34 John E. Johnson 0:47:55
. 1387 3 0:45:36 4  Winston M. Chang 0:36:52 35 = Brian E. Dufresne 0:48:05
. § = Wayne Fitzsimmons 0:37:31 36 Robert F. Danahy 0:48:09
5 1090 12 0347330 6 Donald W. Shaw 0:38:25 37 Thomas Townsend 0:48:15
s Jpo e 7 Alan J. Rust 0:38:40 38  Howard P. Weiss 0:48:19
e 8 Robert F. Dudley, lil 0:38:45 39 Bruce E. Bridges 0:48:29
9 Brian D. Stetson 0:39:14 40  William T. Rooney 0:48:47
Based on first 4 digits of Cost Center - 3 person teams - first 3 only 10 John F. Hurley 0:39:38 41 John S. Kelley 0:48:57
Place Team Team Scores Time 11 H. Geoffrey Neale 0:39:42 42  Ronald P. Ranauro 0:48:57
1 1072 Dudley, lll, Neale, Conway 2:00:32 12 A!fred J. Oak ) 0:40:00 43  Stephen J. Boyle 0:49:30
2 1002 Galligan, McCarrick, Bixby 2:01:29 13 Richard L. McCarrick 0:40:39 44  Steven Cappelli 0:50:32
3 1090 Chang, Conway, Weiss 2:02:01 14 Peter C. Conway 0:40:49 45 Robert E. Lehman 0:50:38
4 1060 == Rust, Oak, Dufresne 2:06:45 15 B.etsy J. Anderson 0:41:11 46 Jorge A. Mora 0:50:45
5 1264 Neale, Baillie, Danahy 2:12:24 18  Richard T. Conway 0:42:05 47  Mark J. Morrissey 0:50:54
6 1387 Shaw, Sullivan, Cappell 2:16:47 17 Walter A. Armstrong 0:42:29 48 = Janpieter Scheerder 0:51:03
7 1962 Hurley, Bridges, Byron 2:22:35 18 Scott G. Cameron 0:42:31 49  Brian Schimpf 0:51:08
19  Peter J. Orni 0:43:48 50 Robert F. Lange 0:51:53
LONG RUN Men’s Master's Results (35 years and up) 20 Alan L. Lanctot 0:43:57 51w Anne H. Kennedy 0:52:21
21 Joshua Weiss 0:44:20 52  Maureen A. Clancy 0:52:46
22  John A. Curcio 0:44:55 53= Thomas Stone 0:63:19
Name Time 23 Peter C. Bixby 0:45:24 54  Patrick J. Scannell 0:563:18
1 ==Wayne Fitzsimmons 0:37:31 12 Howard P. Weiss 0:48:19 24 Jeffrey J. Mondi 0:45:52 565 Robert M. Hannon 0:54:11
2 John F. Hurley 0:39:38 13 Bruce E. Bridges 0:48:29 25 Ron Pipe 0:45:56 56 Daniel B. Byron 0:54:28
3 Scott G. Cameron 0:42:31 14 William T. Rooney 0:48:47 28 Thomas M. Crowe, Jr. 0:46:056 57 Leevi Raassina 0:54:55
4 Peter J. Orni 0:43:48 15  Stephen J. Boyle 0:49:30 27  Patrick M. Lyons 0:46:20 58 Deirde M. Shifrin 0:57:18
6 Peter C. Bixby 0:45:24 16 Robert E. Lehman 0:50:38 28+ Charles H. McCallum 0:46:34 69 Robert D. Pittman 0:57:18
6 Ron Pipe 0:45:56 17 =—=Janpieter Scheerder 0:51:03 29  Christopher J. Prew 0:46:48 60 Elizabeth R. Morey 0:59:50
7 Thomas M. Crowe, Jr. 0:46:05 18  Robert F. Lange 0:51:53 30 Allan S. Baillie 0:47:27 61 Thomas Grover 0:63:02
8 Brian Larson 0:47:29 19 Thomas Stone 0:53:19 31 Brian Larson 0:47:29
9  William Sullivan 0:47:50 20 Daniel R. Byron 0:54:28
10 John E. Johnson 0:47:55 21 Leevi Raassina 0:54:55 LONG RUN Women'’s Results /
11 Thomas Townsend 0:48:16 \
= s ' Reault Name Time
LONG RUN s Master's (35 years and wp) 1 Betsy J. Anderson 0:41:11 4  Deirdre M. Shifrin 0:67:18
Name Time 2 =Anne H. Kennedy 0:52:21 5 Elizabeth R. Morey 0:59:50

1 ==Anne H. Kennedy 0:52:21 3 Maureen A. Clancy 0:52:46



SHORT RUN Team Results
Based on first 4 digits of Cost Center - 3 person teams - average for all

Place Team
1 4989
2 1079
3 1090
4 1092
5 1091
6 4987
7 1072
8 1065
9 1060

10 1071
11 3668
12 1077
13 1264
14 1075

# of Team Finishers

4
3

- -
o
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Average Time

Based on first 4 digits of Cost Center - 3 person teams - first 3 only

Place Team
1 1092
2 12684
3 4989
4 1090
5 1079
6 1091
7 4987
8 1072
9 10685

10 1071
1 1060
12 3668
13 1075
14 1077

Team Scorers

Frary, Chevalier, Woodbury

Brassard, Wall, Mutschler
Braley, Thompson, Shaw
Hopkins, Cadman, Martone, Jr.
Yannekis, Dow, McCrohan
Entwistle, Bowden, Stein

Gallo, Jr., Hu, Murphy

O'Leary, Brown, Piliero

Tel Doyle, M

Sayre, Hughes, Jr., Remillard

Cohen, McCabe, Jaggers
Lees, Lindenbaum, Fisher

Robinson, Hayes, Stein

Klobedanz, Masciarelli, Sherman

SHORT RUN Women’s Results

9
10
11
12

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8

Name

Jane L. Braley
Laurie N. Klobedanz
Maureen Doyle

— Kathleen P. Texeira

Diane M. Curry
Rosemary Hayes
Deborah A. Cohen
Karen J. Moussette
Karen J. Ryll

Jane K. Durway
Zoe A. Piliero
Elizabeth A. Blank

13  Carole A. Carnovale

SHORT RUN Men’s Master’s Results (35

©ONOOON LA WN —

Name

Guido A. Carafone
Arist P. Nichols
Paul W. Woodbury
Michael A. O’Leary
David Harrington
Yefim Rabin
Charles F. Dow
John K. Brown
Gholi M. Tajiani
David B. Berridge
Andrew Hawley
Alan Ziants
James G. Heath
Philip Beshire

Time

0:19:04
0:22:47
0:23:25
0:23:50
0:23:53
0:24:05
0:24:13
0:24:34
0:25:08
0:25:18
0:25:27
0:26:24
0:26:39

Time

0:19:02
0:20:32
0:20:47
0:21:04
0:22:08
0:22:24
0:22:25
0:22:42
0:22:46
0:23:15
0:23:22
0:23:48
0:23:58
0:24:29

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Karyn H. Rosen
Sandra L. Masciarelli
Robin L. Shore

Lynn D. Martin
Debra B. Fisher
Patricia M. Gibbons
Colleen M. McCrohan
Susan C. Kevey
Shirley Hui

Ellen M. Archambault
Lorraine Stein
Marguerite Krupp
Elisabeth Depina

years and up)

Donald F. Clark
William J. Mahoney
Maher A. Guirguis
Raymond B. Maese
Michael Grossman
Robert B. King

Gerard A. Pintal
Charles H. Lindenbaum
Stephen E. Taylor
John Caron

25— Paul E. Miloit

26
27

Donald A. Tocher
David E. Norquist

SHORT RUN Women’s Master’'s Results (35 years and up)

bW -

Name

Rosemary Hayes
Sandra L. Masciarelli
Marguerite Krupp
Elisabeth Depina

Time

0:24:.05
0:26:45
0:37:43
0:44:26

0:21:14
0:22:15
0:23:56
0:24:01
0:24:04
0:24:27
0:24:33
0:25:02
0:25:15
0:25:33
0:25:53
0:26:25
0:28:01
0:28:36

Time

1:00:33
1:02:28
1:02:45
1:04:26
1:06:45
1:08:51
1:07:50
1:09:13
1:10:10
1:11:24
1:14:35
1:17:38
1:17:58
1:19:15

0:26:43
0:26:45
0:26:56
0:27:10
0:27:38
0:28:05
0:28:17
0:28:22
0:28:24
0:28:54
0:31:53
0:37:43
0:44:26

0:24:49
0:24:55
0:265:06
0:25:08
0:25:10
0:25:37
0:25:40
0:25:58
0:26:17
0:26:19
0:26:25
0:27:13
0:36:25

SHORT RUN Overall Results

Name Time
1 Gregory C. Yannekis 0:16:03 68 Michael J. O'Toole 0:24:07
2 Christopher R. Loew 0:18:55 59 Timothy Redmond 0:24:09
3 Guido A. Carafone 0:19:02 60 John M. Zalegowski 0:24:12
4 Ravi Shankar-Balraj 0:19:03 81 Deborah A. Cohen 0:24:13
6§ Jane L. Braley 0:19:04 62 David C. Markowitz 0:24:22
6 David A. Frary 0:19:50 63 Philip Beshire 0:24:29
7 Troy J. Chevalier 0:19:56 64 Karen J. Moussette 0:24:34
8 Keven F. Brassard 0:20:22 65 John C. Harotian 0:24:36
9 Arist P. Nichols 0:20:32 66 Donald F. Clark 0:24:49
10 Peter S. Hopkins 0:20:32 67 Stephen P. Kalil 0:24:54
11 Richard R. Wall 0:20:32 68 William J. Mahoney 0:24:55
12 Graham M. Entwistle 0:20:47 69=Daniel G. McCabe 0:25:02
13 Paul W. Woodbury 0:20:47 70 Maher A. Guirguis 0:25:08
14 Michael A. O’Leary 0:21:04 71 Raymond B. Maese 0:25:08
15 Benedict Valcour 0:21:27 72 Karen J. Ryll 0:25:08
16 Manoel D. Pessoa 0:21:31 73 Michael Grossman 0:25:10
17 Leonard Mutschler 0:21:34 74 Stuart J. Cohen 0:25:12
18 John P. Schlupf 0:21:43 76 Joseph A. Stabile 0:25:14
19 Keith D. Huston 0:21:46 76 Jane K. Durway 0:25:18
20 James R. Cadman 0:21:47 77 Thomas A. Andresen 0:25:19
21 Peter J. Thompson 0:21:50 78 Jerald T. Jaggers 0:25:20
22 Brian K. Shaw 0:21:51 79 Chip Sands 0:26:21
23~Neil Rossen 0:21:58 80 Zoe A. Piliero 0:25:27
24 Jeffery A. Robinson 0:22:00 81 Norman P. Joslin, Jr. 0:25:36
26 David Harrington 0:22:06 82 Robert B. King 0:25:37
26 Carmen W. Martone, Jr. 0:22:07 83 Gerard A. Pintal 0:25:40
27 Thomas Bell 0:22:09 84 Thomas Cappelli 0:25:51
28~Eddy Telemaque 0:22:11 85 Edward J. Russell, Jr. 0:25:53
29 Michael J. Gallo, Jr. 0:22:15 86 Charles H. Lindenbaum 0:25:58
30 Nelson I. Ronkin 0:22:17 87 Mark Hamel 0:26:08
31 Joseph M. Joyce 0:22:23 88 Daniel Sheehan 0:26:10
32 Yefim Rabin 0:22:24 89 Stephen E. Taylor 0:26:17
33 Charles F. Dow 0:22:25 90 John Caron 0:26:19
34 Winston T. Hu 0:22:42 91 Elizabeth A. Blank 0:26:24
35 John K. Brown 0:22:42 92=Paul E. Milott 0:26:25
38 Gholi M. Tajiani 0:22:48 93 Carole A. Carnovale 0:26:39
37 Laurie N. Klobedanz 0:22:47 94 Karyn H. Rosen 0:26:43
38 John E. Murphy 0:22:53 95 Sandra L. Masciarelli 0:26:45
39 Paul Bowden 0:23:01 96 Kenneth W. Paul 0:26:48
40 James Stein 0:23:03 97 Richard Garron 0:26:48
41 David B. Berridge 0:23:15 98 Robin L. Shore 0:26:56
42 Andrew Hawley 0:23:22 99 Lynn D. Martin 0:27:10
43 Maureen Doyle 0:23:25 100 Donald A. Tocher 0:27:13
44 David C. Bultman 0:23:30 101 Debra B. Fisher 0:27:39
45 —Paul E. Milott 0:23:33 102 Tony A. Fredericks 0:27:56
48 Kevin M. Conlon 0:23:43 103 Patricia M. Gibbons 0:28:05
47 Stuart C. Sayre 0:23:44 104 Colleen M. McCrohan 0:28:17
48 Mark Hummel 0:23:48 106 Susan C. Kevey 0:28:22
49 Henry A. Hughes, Jr. 0:23:47 106 Shirley Hui 0:28:24
50 Alan Zianis 0:23:48 107 Ellen M. Archambault 0:28:54
51-Kathleen P. Texeira 0:23:50 108 Peter R. Sherman 0:29:43
52 James A. McNamara 0:23:51 109 Lorraine Stein 0:31:53
563 Kenneth J. Remillard 0:23:53 110 David F. Bolack 0:36:13
54 Diane M. Curry 0:23:53 111 James P. Eisnor 0:36:19
55 James G. Heath 0:23:58 112 David E. Norquist 0:36:25
656 Brian Lees 0:24:01 113 Marguerite Krupp 0:37:43
67 Rosemary Hayes 0:24:05 114 Elisabeth Depina 0:44:26
BIATHLON Results
Place Name Time Blke Run
1 Canmillo Davis 1:01:37 0:40:11 (1) 0:21:26 (1)
2 Peter F. Dominey 1:04:08 0:42:27° (3) 0:21:41  (2)
3 Raymond D. Hager, il 1:05:32 0:43:13  (4) 0:22:19  (3)
4 Eric M. Engberg 1:06:02 0:41:19 (2) 0:24:43 (8)
5 Thomas Arns 1:08:17 0:43:21 (5) 0:22:56 (5)
6 Daniel M. Kulaga 1:11:17 0:48:26 (11) 0:22:51  (4)
7 John S. Norton 1:12:23 0:45:31  (7) 0:26:52 (11)
8 Joihn T. Georgevits 1:12:45 0:48:22 (10) 0:24:23  (6)
9 Philip Mecagni 1:12:52 0:45:29 (8) 0:27:23 (13)
10 Ronald Allard 1:13:39 0:48:21  (9) 0:25:18 (9)
11 Joseph D. Kidder 1:15:40 0:51:07 (17) 0:24:33 (7)
12 Charles R. Mascari 1:16:49 0:50:14 (15) 0:25:35 (10)
13 Dave J. Fooks 1:16:09 0:48:32 (12) 0:27:37 (15)
14 John C. Frost 1:16:33 0:49:15 (14) 0:27:18 (12)
15 Peter Kaufmann 1:18:30 0:50:53 (16) 0:27:37 (14)
18 Steven P. Driver 1:19:43 0:48:05 (8) 0:31:38 (16)
17 John E. Foley 1:22:02 0:49:14 (13) 0:32:48 (17)



Receives Award For
“News On-Line”’

Ll

The Worcester County Editors’ Council recently awarded
Communications Writer Jennifer Zook of Public Affairs its
annual Ralph M. Hall award, given for ‘‘excellence in the
industrial editing profession.’’ Jennifer is editor of News
On-Line, the daily electronic news summary sent to Data
General managers via the CEO Comprehensive Electronic
Office system.

Mass Buying Power

Data General is a member of the Mass Buying
Power program, which offers employees discounts
on large consumer items, such as cars, refrigerators,
stoves and other large appliances.

To apply for an employee discount, do the follow-
ing:

e Call Mass Buying Power at 782-7131

o |dentify yourself as a Data General employee
*Tell the agent about the product(s) you are interest-
ed in and the town or city in which you live and work.
* They will send you the names of the dealer nearest
you that handles the products you are interested in.

Mass Buying Power can be used as comparison
shopping. You are not guaranteed the lowest price,
but you are offered a consistently low price. It is up
to you to be sure you find the best price.

Mini News is published weekly for the
employees of Data General-Westboro. Material
may be submitted for publication to Joan
Simoneau, extension 4711, MS A235. Data
General - An Equal Opportunity Employer.

Summer Outing Schedule

June 15 Data General Night
At The Boston Pops o~
Symphony Hall, Boston —
July 13 Country Western Barbecue
At Indian Ranch, Webster, MA.
July 20 Provincetown Cruise

Commonwealth Pier, Boston

August 10 Beach Party At

Steep Hill Beach

Crane’s Estate, Ipswich, MA.
August 24 Red Sox VS Minnesota Twins

Fenway Park, Boston
Riverside Park, Agawam, MA.
Edaville Railroad, Carver, MA.

September 14
October 5

Data General Night At The
Boston Pops SOLD OUT

When the world-famous Boston Pops performs for
Data General employees Saturday evening, June 15,
the concert will be presented before a full house. All
seats are reserved for the concert which will follow
the traditional “‘triparite’’ format, opening with light
classical music, one or two dynamic soloists and
closing with selections familiar to everyone. ~

The doors of Symphony Hall on Massachusetws
Avenue in Boston open at 7 p.m. and the concert
starts promptly at 8 p.m. Food and bar service will
be available on the floor on a cash basis.

Tickets for the Boston Pops are scheduled to be
mailed to employees’ home the week of May 28.

Buses For Boston Pops

Arrangements for buses to transport employees
and guests to Data General Night At The Boston
Pops, Saturday, June 16, have been made. The cost
will be $6.50 per person. Buses will leave from the
area in front of the 14B lobby in Westboro at 6:30
p.m. Anyone interested should send a check for
$6.50 per person to BUSES, MS 4-3 in Southboro
and include the following: name, mail stop, extension
and number of tickets needed.

Deposit For Cashes
Ledge Fishing Trip Due

The first payment for the August 8 fishing trip to
Cashes Ledge is now due. The few spots still
available will be filled on a first-come, first-serve
basis, according to the Data General Activities
Committee, sponsor of the event.

Payments may be made by contacting Alan Ober‘!"
at MS 5-51 in Southboro. Alan is at extension 7868 if
anyone has any questions conerning the trip.





